## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM374591

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type       |
|------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Andrew B. Conru Trust<br>Agreement |          | 10/16/2015     | TRUST: CALIFORNIA |
| Mapstead Trust                     |          | 10/02/2015     | TRUST: CALIFORNIA |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:                                       | e: Penthouse Digital Media Productions Inc. |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|
| Street Address: 20 Broad Street, 14th Floor |   |  |  |
| City:                                       | New York                                    |  |  |
| State/Country:                              | NEW YORK                                    |  |  |
| Postal Code:                                | 10005                                       |  |  |
| Entity Type:                                | CORPORATION: NEW YORK                       |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

| Property Type Number |         | Word Mark             |  |  |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 3323288 | COLLATERAL DAMAGE XXX |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3248172 | BLU                   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3015504 | JKP                   |  |  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5616596313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561-653-5000

peter.chiabotti@akerman.com, angela.martin@akerman.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Akerman LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 3188

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33402-3188

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0297300              |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Peter A. Chiabotti   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Peter A. Chiabotti/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 02/25/2016           |

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=27 Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 02-07-08 Conru and Mapstead#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005740 FRAME: 0044

900355473

source=27 Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 02-07-08 Conru and Mapstead#page2.tif source=27 Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 02-07-08 Conru and Mapstead#page3.tif source=27 Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 02-07-08 Conru and Mapstead#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005740 FRAME: 0045

# Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks For Reel No. 3715, Frame No. 0673, Recorded On 02/07/2008

Whereas, the Releasing Party, as set forth below and including any successors-in-interest and assigns (collectively, "Releasing Party"), in the capacity as collateral agent for certain lenders, was granted a security interest in and to certain trademarks, licenses and other property, as set forth more fully in the document recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the date above, and at the reel and frame nos. above ("Security Agreement");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Releasing Party, hereby releases, terminates and remits to Released Party, as set forth on Schedule A along with any party identified in the Security Agreement as granting a security interest and their successors-in-interest and assigns (collectively, "Released Party"), any and all right, title and interest in and to its security interest in and to certain trademarks, licenses, other property and any other rights provided in the Security Agreement, including without limitation, the Trademarks identified in Schedule B (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"), and reassigns the same to Released Party.

The Releasing Party hereby agrees that any and all rights provided by Security Agreement are fully released and terminated, with no rights remaining.

The Releasing Party hereby authorizes the Released Party or Released Party's authorized representative to record this Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is effective as of [Oct 16], 15.

# RELEASING PARTY Andrew B. Conru Trust Agreement 116 El Nido Portola Valley, California 94028 Signature: Name: Title: Chun Med RELEASING PARTY Mapstead Trust 180 Horizon Way Aptos, California 95003 Signature: Name: Title: Title:

(36066406;1) AH Trademark Security Release for February 07, 2008, at Reel 3715, Frame 0673

# Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks For Reel No. 3715, Frame No. 0673, Recorded On 02/07/2008

Whereas, the Releasing Party, as set forth below and including any successors-in-interest and assigns (collectively, "Releasing Party"), in the capacity as collateral agent for certain lenders, was granted a security interest in and to certain trademarks, licenses and other property, as set forth more fully in the document recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the date above, and at the reel and frame nos. above ("Security Agreement");

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Releasing Party, hereby releases, terminates and remits to Released Party, as set forth on Schedule A along with any party identified in the Security Agreement as granting a security interest and their successors-in-interest and assigns (collectively, "Released Party"), any and all right, title and interest in and to its security interest in and to certain trademarks, licenses, other property and any other rights provided in the Security Agreement, including without limitation, the Trademarks identified in Schedule B (collectively, "Trademark Collateral"), and reassigns the same to Released Party.

The Releasing Party hereby agrees that any and all rights provided by Security Agreement are fully released and terminated, with no rights remaining.

The Releasing Party hereby authorizes the Released Party or Released Party's authorized representative to record this Release Of Security Interest In Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is effective as of  $\lfloor \frac{1}{2} \rfloor$ ,  $\lfloor \frac{1}{2} \rfloor$ 

| RELEASING PARTY  | RELEASING PARTY   |
|--|---|
| Andrew B. Conru Trust Agreement 116 El Nido Portola Valley, California 94028 | Mapstead Trust 180 Horizon Way Aptos, California 95003 Signature: |
|  | Name: CA-S MAPSTEAD   |
| Name:  | Title: + Custee   |
| 1 1000   |   |

# Schedule A - Released Party

1. PENTHOUSE DIGITAL MEDIA PRODUCTIONS, INC.

{36066406;1} AH Trademark Security Release for February 07, 2008, at Reel 3715, Frame 0673

TRADEMARK REEL: 005740 FRAME: 0048

# Schedule B - Trademark Collateral

| 1 | Serial #: |                       | 77106461 | Filing Dt: | 2/13/2007 | Reg#:  | 3323288 | Reg. Dt: | 10/30/2007 |
|---|-----------|-----------------------|----------|------------|-----------|--------|---------|----------|------------|
|   | Mark:     | COLLATERAL DAMAGE XXX |          |            |           |        |         |          |            |
| 2 | Serial #: |                       | 78473530 | Filing Dt: | 8/25/2004 | Reg #: | 3248172 | Reg. Dt: | 5/29/2007  |
|   | Mark:     | BLU                   |          |            |           |        |         |          |            |
| 3 | Serial #: |                       | 78484794 | Filing Dt: | 9/16/2004 | Reg#:  | 3015504 | Reg. Dt: | 11/15/2005 |
|   | Mark:     | ЈКР                   |          |            |           |        |         |          |            |

{36066406;1} AH Trademark Security Release for February 07, 2008, at Reel 3715, Frame 0673

**REEL: 005740 FRAME: 0049 RECORDED: 02/25/2016** 

**TRADEMARK**